

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 143 OF 2025

Between:

1. Penjerla Venkat Reddy (Died as per L.R.s Nos. 2 to 4),
2. Penjarla Swapna, W/o. Late Penjarla Venkat Reddy, aged about 37 years, Occ: Household, R/o. H.No. 7-68, Reddy Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.
3. Penjarla Varshitha Reddy, D/o. Late Penjarla Venkat Reddy, aged about 17 years, Occ: Student, R/o. H.No. 7-68, Reddy Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.
4. Penjarla Manideep Reddy, S/o. Late Penjarla Venkat Reddy, aged about 15 years, Occ: Student, R/o. H. No. 7-68, Reddy Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503. "

(Petitioner Nos.3 and 4/LRs of deceased petitioner No.1, being the minors are being rep. by their mother i.e., Penjarla Swapna who is petitioner No. 2 in the Writ Petition).
(Petitioner Nos.2 to 4 are brought on record as LR's of deceased petitioner No.1 as per the Court Order dtd.21.03.2025 in IA No.1/2025 in CC No.143/2025).

Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Lokesh Kumar D.S., (I.A.S.), The Principal Secretary to Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, The State of Telangana, Secretariat, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Bhavan, Hyderabad - 500 022.
2. Sri Navin Mittal, (I.A.S.), The Principal Secretary to Revenue Department, The State of Telangana, Secretariat, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Bhavan, Hyderabad -500 022.
3. Sri M. Dana Kishore, (I.A.S.), The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development, The State of Telangana, Secretariat, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Bhavan, Hyderabad - 500 022.
4. Sri Sarfaraz Ahmad, The Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Swarna Jayanti Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar Road, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 082.
5. Sri K. Shashanka, (I.A.S.), The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Kongara Kalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam, Ranga Reddy District - 501 51 0.
6. Sri Avinash Mohanty, (I.P.S.), The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, P/21, Old Mumbai Hwy, Next to Care Hospital, 2-48, Sri Shyam Nagar, Telecom Nagar Extension, Gachibowli, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 032.
7. B. Kishan, The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Chevella Division, 846M + PX4, Chevella, Telangana - 501 503.
8. M. Bhoopal Sridhar, The Station House Officer, Chevella Police Station, Ranga Reddy District - 501 503
9. Sri P. Sai Ram, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Chevella Division, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 503

10. B. Krishnaiah, The Tahsildar, Chevella Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 503.
(RR-1 to 10 are deleted as per Court order dated 21-3-2025 in CC. No. 143 of 2025)
11. R. Ravinder, The Executive Officer, Gram Panchayat, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.
12. Penjerla Malla Reddy, S/o. Late P. Chenna Reddy, R/o. H. No. 12-68, Housing Board Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 503.
13. Penjerla Vijaya Laxmi, W/o. P. Malla Reddy, R/o. H. No. 12-68, Housing Board Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.
14. Kontham Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. Kontham Ram Reddy, R/o. H. No. 6-29, Reddy Basthi, Near Shivalam, Shamshabad, Ranga Reddy District - 501218.
15. Jukannagari Jaipal Reddy, S/o. Jukannagari Gopal Reddy, R/o. H. No. 84, Red Colony, L.B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri Chava Hanumantha Rao, praying the High Court to initiate necessary contempt proceedings against the unofficial respondents Nos. 12 to 15 and also against the respondent No.11 i.e. the Executive Officer, Gram Panchayat, Chevella Village and Mandal and the respondent No.11 who is in collusion with the respondent Nos. 12 to 15 had made contemptuous acts for which acts this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to punish the respondents for their illegal, unlawful, malafide, high handed and fraudulent; deliberate, wilful and intentional violation of status quo orders granted by the Hon'ble Civil Court, Chevella in IA. No. 694 of 2020 in OS. No. 260 of 2020, dated 15-11-2021 and also the status quo order granted by this Hon'ble Court in WP. No. 3079 of 2024, dated 02-03-2024 and punish the respondents to uphold the dignity of Hon'ble Court and to protect the petitioners' property clearly mentioned in the schedule and which status quo orders are in existence and which orders have to be honored and respected to kept the majesty of this Hon'ble Court; and also to the rule of law;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Chava Hanumantha Rao, Advocate for the Petitioners, made the following;

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is not pressing to continue the contempt case against the respondent Nos.1 to 10.

In view of the same, the Registry is directed to delete the names of the respondent Nos.1 to 10 from the contempt case and further directed to take steps to amend the cause title accordingly.

Sri K.Pradeep Kumar takes notice on behalf of respondent No.11 and submits that the respondent No.11 has already filed counter in this contempt case.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notices to the respondent Nos.12 to 15 through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Notice Before Admission.

The Registry is directed to print the name of Sri K.Pradeep Kumar in place of Sri Kishore Kumar Puskuru, learned Standing Counsel for Telangana Zilla Parishads and further directed to delete this matter from the caption from the caption "For Dismissal" and post this matter after four (4) weeks under the caption "For Admission".

List on 25.04.2025.

You viz;

1. R. Ravinder, Executive Officer, Gram Panchayat, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.
2. Penjerla Malla Reddy, S/o. Late P. Chenna Reddy, R/o. H. No. 12-68, Housing Board Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 503.
3. Penjerla Vijaya Laxmi, W/o. P. Malla Reddy, R/o. H. No. 12-68, Housing Board Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.
4. Kontham Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. Kontham Ram Reddy, R/o. H. No. 6-29, Reddy Basthi, Near Shivalam, Shamshabad, Ranga Reddy District - 501218.
5. Jukannagari Jaipal Reddy, S/o. Jukannagari Gopal Reddy, R/o. H. No. 84, Red Colony, L.B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **25-04-2025**, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M.MANJULA
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L. B. Nagar. (BY SPL. MESSENGER in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.11 to 15 and to return to this Court before 25-04-2025)
2. R. Ravinder, Executive Officer, Gram Panchayat, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.
3. Penjerla Malla Reddy, S/o. Late P. Chenna Reddy, R/o. H. No. 12-68, Housing Board Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 503.
4. Penjerla Vijaya Laxmi, W/o. P. Malla Reddy, R/o. H. No. 12-68, Housing Board Colony, Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501503.
5. Kontham Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. Kontham Ram Reddy, R/o. H. No. 6-29, Reddy Basthi, Near Shivalam, Shamshabad, Ranga Reddy District - 501218.
6. Jukannagari Jaipal Reddy, S/o. Jukannagari Gopal Reddy, R/o. H. No. 84, Red Colony, L.B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy District - 501503. (Addressees 2 to 6 BY SPEED POST along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. The Section Officer, Posting Section, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad
8. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATE: 21-03-2025

NOTE: POST ON 25-04-2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

C.C. NO. 143 OF 2025

